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Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 0-1 0-0 3:16 31521
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 1-1 0-0 3:28 28554
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 1-2 0-0 3:29 88496
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 1-3 0-0 3:34 41217

* 10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 1-4 0-1 3:35 3708
* 10/08/2022 at Cincinnati L 24-28 1-5 0-2 3:18 38577
* 10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 1-6 0-3 2:21 31053
* 10/29/2022 at Houston L 27-42 1-7 0-4 3:10 24228
* 11/05/2022 at Temple L 28-54 1-8 0-5 3:10 13862
* 11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 1-9 0-6 3:25 24907
* 11/18/2022 at Tulsa L 42-48 1-10 0-7 3:52 13819
* 11/26/2022 UCF L 39-46 1-11 0-8 3:34 32217

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
BYU 21-50 12 / 27 6 / 12 6 / 15 0 / 0 26-121 / 37-312 17-30-1 / 25-32-1 172 / 261 56-293 / 69-573 251 / 59 1 / 1
Howard 42-20 20 / 24 6 / 8 11 / 14 3 / 2 27-205 / 40-168 17-28-1 / 28-37-1 219 / 250 55-424 / 77-418 97 / 2 1 / 3
Florida 28-31 23 / 17 17 / 10 6 / 3 0 / 4 46-286 / 30-217 12-28-2 / 10-18-2 116 / 112 74-402 / 48-329 150 / 39 3 / 2
Louisville 3-41 11 / 28 5 / 14 6 / 13 0 / 1 35-48 / 46-283 13-28-2 / 19-30-0 110 / 259 63-158 / 76-542 65 / 0 3 / 2
East Carolina 28-48 21 / 27 11 / 5 9 / 21 1 / 1 36-202 / 30-110 18-28-0 / 31-41-0 253 / 465 64-455 / 71-575 123 / 60 1 / 1
Cincinnati 24-28 19 / 22 10 / 12 8 / 9 1 / 1 43-224 / 37-221 11-21-0 / 16-23-2 139 / 193 64-363 / 60-414 24 / 0 0 / 2
Tulane 31-45 14 / 30 5 / 14 9 / 15 0 / 1 28-118 / 51-235 14-23-0 / 23-36-0 259 / 329 51-377 / 87-564 11 / 40 2 / 1
Houston 27-42 25 / 23 6 / 6 14 / 17 5 / 0 31-154 / 25-103 24-34-0 / 33-39-0 275 / 387 65-429 / 64-490 23 / 35 0 / 1
Temple 28-54 21 / 28 13 / 8 7 / 19 1 / 1 43-281 / 30-277 14-27-1 / 27-36-0 190 / 344 70-471 / 66-621 182 / 35 3 / 0
SMU 23-41 22 / 30 10 / 15 11 / 12 1 / 3 42-179 / 41-273 14-34-1 / 19-27-0 202 / 280 76-381 / 68-553 26 / 20 1 / 0
Tulsa 42-48 23 / 26 11 / 13 11 / 11 1 / 2 40-258 / 46-271 21-25-0 / 20-27-0 240 / 302 65-498 / 73-573 70 / 47 2 / 0
UCF 39-46 23 / 27 13 / 17 7 / 10 3 / 0 43-298 / 47-345 13-20-1 / 24-29-0 140 / 202 63-438 / 76-547 133 / 18 3 / 3
Totals 336-494 234 / 309 113 / 134 105 / 159 16 / 16 440-2374 / 460-2815 188-326-9 / 275-375-6 2315 / 3384 766-4689 / 835-6199 1155 / 355 20 / 16
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/03/2022 BYU 26 121 2 13 17 172 0 50 17-30-1 172 0 50 8 239 1 89 0 0 0 0 293
09/10/2022 Howard 27 205 6 60 17 219 0 39 17-28-1 219 0 39 3 83 0 32 2 14 0 8 424
09/17/2022 at Florida 46 286 3 51 12 116 0 20 12-28-2 116 0 20 4 93 0 28 1 20 0 20 402
09/24/2022 at Louisville 35 48 0 37 13 110 0 21 13-28-2 110 0 21 2 42 0 42 2 11 0 6 158
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 36 202 1 22 18 253 3 91 18-28-0 253 3 91 5 107 0 34 2 16 0 9 455
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 43 224 1 59 11 139 2 33 11-21-0 139 2 33 2 24 0 16 0 0 0 0 363
10/15/2022 Tulane 28 118 1 33 14 259 3 73 14-23-0 259 3 73 1 13 0 13 1 -2 0 0 377
10/29/2022 at Houston 31 154 3 37 24 275 1 40 24-34-0 275 1 40 2 15 0 15 2 8 0 6 429
11/05/2022 at Temple 43 281 1 55 14 190 3 63 14-27-1 190 3 63 8 182 0 48 0 0 0 0 471
11/12/2022 SMU 42 179 1 20 14 202 2 32 14-34-1 202 2 32 2 26 0 20 0 0 0 0 381
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 40 258 2 36 21 240 3 37 21-25-0 240 3 37 5 70 0 33 1 0 0 0 498
11/26/2022 UCF 43 298 4 68 13 140 1 27 13-20-1 140 1 27 5 100 0 38 1 33 0 33 438
South Fla. 440 2374 25 68 188 2315 18 91 188-326-9 2315 18 91 47 994 1 89 12 100 0 33 4689
Opponents 460 2815 37 75 275 3384 25 74 275-375-6 3384 25 74 9 166 0 29 8 77 0 60 6199

South Fla. Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

12 5.4 12.3 130.0 21.1 8.3 486.0 390.8

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/03/2022 BYU 47 18 65 7.0-19 1-1 1 0-0 1-12 1 2 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 21
09/10/2022 Howard 48 34 82 11.0-55 3-17 2 2-0 1-0 0 1 0 6-6 0 0 0 21 42
09/17/2022 at Florida 20 26 46 4.0-10 1-4 0 0-0 2-37 3 0 0 2-2 0 1 0 8 28
09/24/2022 at Louisville 44 34 78 5.0-12 1-5 2 2-12 0-0 2 5 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 3
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 39 28 67 7.0-21 1-8 1 1-0 0-0 1 0 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 29 34 63 4.0-19 2-15 1 0-0 2-0 1 3 0 3-3 0 0 0 3 24
10/15/2022 Tulane 57 22 79 8.0-23 4-13 1 1-0 0-0 0 5 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 31
10/29/2022 at Houston 34 26 60 3.0-4 0-0 2 1-0 0-0 4 2 0 3-3 0 0 0 6 27
11/05/2022 at Temple 37 28 65 1.0-7 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
11/12/2022 SMU 42 26 68 5.0-6 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 4 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 23
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 49 14 63 4.0-11 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 4-4 1 0 0 0 42
11/26/2022 UCF 52 14 66 3.0-12 1-4 2 3-0 0-0 0 0 0 2-2 0 2 0 14 39
South Fla. 498 304 802 62.0-199 14-67 12 10-12 6-49 13 24 0 37-37 1 3 0 52 336
Opponents 464 308 772 58.0-208 14-92 13 11-18 9-94 19 25 0 61-62 0 1 1 96 494

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/03/2022 BYU 4 164 41.0 52 0 0 2 1 1 0-0 0 0 5 334 66.8 3 0
09/10/2022 Howard 3 125 41.7 52 0 1 1 1 0 0-1 0 0 7 455 65.0 7 0
09/17/2022 at Florida 1 32 32.0 32 0 0 0 0 1 2-3 49 0 6 390 65.0 6 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville 7 306 43.7 51 0 0 2 2 3 1-1 37 0 2 130 65.0 2 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 5 222 44.4 54 0 0 3 1 0 0-0 0 0 5 325 65.0 5 0
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 5 177 35.4 39 0 0 4 0 0 1-1 21 0 5 325 65.0 5 0
10/15/2022 Tulane 6 262 43.7 52 0 0 4 1 2 1-1 16 0 5 320 64.0 4 0
10/29/2022 at Houston 2 87 43.5 46 0 0 1 0 0 0-1 0 0 4 246 61.5 2 0
11/05/2022 at Temple 1 41 41.0 41 0 0 0 0 0 0-1 0 0 5 325 65.0 4 0
11/12/2022 SMU 4 159 39.8 46 0 0 0 0 2 1-1 41 0 5 313 62.6 4 0
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 1 43 43.0 43 0 0 0 0 1 2-2 34 0 7 358 51.1 2 0
11/26/2022 UCF 2 61 30.5 34 0 0 1 0 2 1-1 34 0 7 445 63.6 6 0
South Fla. 41 1679 41.0 54 0 1 18 6 12 9-13 49 0 63 3966 63.0 50 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/03/2022 BYU 37 312 3 75 25 261 2 22 25-32-1 261 2 22 1 19 0 19 1 7 0 7 573
09/10/2022 Howard 40 168 3 28 28 250 0 22 28-37-1 250 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 418
09/17/2022 at Florida 30 217 3 62 10 112 0 33 10-18-2 112 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 329
09/24/2022 at Louisville 46 283 4 40 19 259 1 30 19-30-0 259 1 30 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 542
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 30 110 1 34 31 465 6 74 31-41-0 465 6 74 0 0 0 0 1 60 0 60 575
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 37 221 2 35 16 193 2 28 16-23-2 193 2 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 414
10/15/2022 Tulane 51 235 4 75 23 329 2 37 23-36-0 329 2 37 1 23 0 23 1 10 0 10 564
10/29/2022 at Houston 25 103 2 15 33 387 4 52 33-39-0 387 4 52 2 35 0 29 1 0 0 0 490
11/05/2022 at Temple 30 277 4 75 27 344 2 61 27-36-0 344 2 61 1 24 0 24 0 0 0 0 621
11/12/2022 SMU 41 273 3 26 19 280 2 70 19-27-0 280 2 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 553
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 46 271 5 67 20 302 1 44 20-27-0 302 1 44 3 47 0 25 1 0 0 0 573
11/26/2022 UCF 47 345 3 64 24 202 3 41 24-29-0 202 3 41 1 18 0 18 0 0 0 0 547
Opponents 460 2815 37 75 275 3384 25 74 275-375-6 3384 25 74 9 166 0 29 8 77 0 60 6199
South Fla. 440 2374 25 68 188 2315 18 91 188-326-9 2315 18 91 47 994 1 89 12 100 0 33 4689

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

12 6.1 12.3 167.9 18.4 9.6 544.7 516.6

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/03/2022 BYU 34 28 62 2.0-3 1-0 0 0-0 1-33 0 2 0 6-6 0 0 1 7 50
09/10/2022 Howard 34 18 52 3.0-3 0-0 0 0-0 1-2 1 2 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 20
09/17/2022 at Florida 40 36 76 4.0-5 0-0 1 1-0 2-39 5 2 0 4-4 0 0 0 17 31
09/24/2022 at Louisville 36 24 60 9.0-47 3-33 0 1-0 2-0 4 2 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 41
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 36 34 70 5.0-17 1-3 2 1-0 0-0 2 3 0 6-7 0 0 0 7 48
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 25 52 77 8.0-18 0-0 2 0-0 0-0 3 1 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
10/15/2022 Tulane 37 4 41 4.0-9 1-6 2 2-7 0-0 0 1 0 6-6 0 0 0 7 45
10/29/2022 at Houston 40 24 64 7.0-24 3-12 1 0-0 0-0 2 3 0 6-6 0 0 0 0 42
11/05/2022 at Temple 45 28 73 6.0-17 1-4 1 2-11 1-0 2 3 0 6-6 0 0 0 17 54
11/12/2022 SMU 45 18 63 5.0-23 2-16 1 0-0 1-20 0 3 0 5-5 0 0 0 3 41
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 46 24 70 1.0-9 1-9 1 2-0 0-0 0 2 0 6-6 0 0 0 14 48
11/26/2022 UCF 46 18 64 4.0-33 1-9 2 2-0 1-0 0 1 0 5-5 0 1 0 17 46
Opponents 464 308 772 58.0-208 14-92 13 11-18 9-94 19 25 0 61-62 0 1 1 96 494
South Fla. 498 304 802 62.0-199 14-67 12 10-12 6-49 13 24 0 37-37 1 3 0 52 336

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/03/2022 BYU 2 72 36.0 37 0 0 0 0 2 2-2 39 0 9 502 55.8 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard 3 117 39.0 50 0 0 1 1 2 0-1 0 0 4 212 53.0 0 0
09/17/2022 at Florida 2 86 43.0 54 0 0 0 1 0 1-1 31 0 6 388 64.7 2 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville 3 133 44.3 45 0 0 1 0 0 2-2 29 0 8 506 63.3 6 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 3 133 44.3 47 0 0 1 0 1 0-0 0 0 8 503 62.9 3 0
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati 3 119 39.7 43 0 0 2 0 3 0-0 0 0 5 314 62.8 2 1
10/15/2022 Tulane 3 108 36.0 52 0 0 1 1 2 1-2 20 0 8 479 59.9 6 0
10/29/2022 at Houston 2 90 45.0 48 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 7 381 54.4 3 0
11/05/2022 at Temple 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4-4 35 0 11 660 60.0 2 1
11/12/2022 SMU 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2-3 45 0 8 505 63.1 6 0
11/18/2022 at Tulsa 3 100 33.3 36 0 0 2 0 2 2-2 25 0 10 402 40.2 1 1
11/26/2022 UCF 1 46 46.0 46 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 27 0 8 416 52.0 1 0
Opponents 25 1004 40.2 54 0 0 8 3 12 15-18 45 0 92 5268 57.3 32 3
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Team Statistics
USF OPP

Scoring 336 494
Points per game 28.0 41.2
Points Off Turnovers 52 96

First Downs 234 309
Rushing 113 134
Passing 105 159
Penalty 16 16

Rushing Yardage 2374 2815
Yards gained rushing 2617 3031
Yards lost rushing 243 216
Rushing attempts 440 460
Average per rush 5.4 6.1
Average per game 197.8 234.6
TDs Rushing 25 37

Passing Yardage 2315 3384
Comp-Att-Int 188-326-9 275-375-6
Average per pass 7.1 9.0
Average per catch 12.3 12.3
Average per game 192.9 282.0
TDs Passing 18 25

Total offense 4689 6199
Total plays 766 835
Average per play 6.1 7.4
Average per game 390.8 516.6

Kick returns: #-Yards 47-994 9-166
Punt returns: #-Yards 12-100 8-77
Int returns: #-Yards 6-49 9-94
Kick return average 21.1 18.4
Punt return average 8.3 9.6
Int return average 8.2 10.4
Fumbles-Lost 20-11 15-10
Penalties-Yards 55-443 64-553

Average per game 36.9 46.1
Punts-Yards 41-1679 25-1004

Average per punt 41.0 40.2
Net punt average 38.1 36.2

Kickoffs-Yards 63-3966 92-5268
Average per kick 63.0 57.3
Net kick average 39.9 37.0

Time of possession / game 29:28 30:20
3rd-down conversion 59/150 73/145

3rd-down pct 39% 50%
4rd-down conversion 14/30 14/23
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USF OPP
4rd-down pct 47% 61%

Sacks by-Yards 14-67 14-92
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 44 64
Field goals - attempts 9-13 15-18
On-Side kicks 1-3 0-0
Red-zone scores (40-47) 85% (51-61) 84%
Red-zone touchdowns (32-47) 68% (37-61) 61%
PAT-attempts (37-37) 100% (61-62) 98%
2-point conversion-attempts (4-7) 57% (1-2) 50%
Attendance 148252 220199

Games / Avg per game 5/29650 6/36700
Neutral site games - 1/3708

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
South Fla. 55 89 118 74 0 336
Opponents 124 165 102 103 0 494
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
11 Dwayne Boyles 12 71 42 113 10-17 1-3 1-37 3 2 2-0 3 . .
8 DJ Gordon IV 11 39 27 66 6.5-9 . . 1 1 . 2 . .
22 Mekhi LaPointe 11 38 15 53 2-7 1-4 1-12 1 . . 1 . .
33 Timarcus Simpson 12 35 9 44 1-21 . . . . . 2 . .
4 Christian Williams 10 26 14 40 2-5 . . 3 . 1-0 . . .
15 Jayden Curry 12 25 15 40 . . 1-0 . 1 2-0 . . .
2 TJ Robinson 9 25 12 37 0.5-1 . . 1 1 . . . .
13 Tramel Logan 12 16 21 37 5.5-16 0.5-3 . 2 1 . . . .
40 Jason Vaughn 12 27 8 35 8.5-34 5-24 . 2 1 . . . .
23 Davon Hicks 10 20 13 33 3.5-14 . . . 1 . . . .
7 Will Jones II 12 20 12 32 1-4 . . 2 . . . . .
1 Matthew Hill 10 15 15 30 1-6 . 1-0 . 1 1-12 1 . .
9 Aamaris Brown 11 18 8 26 . . 2-0 5 . . . . .
5 Antonio Grier 4 12 9 21 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
28 Jatorian Hansford 10 10 9 19 5-17 2.5-12 . . . 1-0 2 . .
16 Eddie Kelly 11 8 11 19 1.5-2 . . 1 1 1-0 . . .
99 Darrien Grant 12 12 6 18 1.5-6 . . . . . . . .
90 Rashad Cheney Jr. 6 5 11 16 3-5 . . . 1 . . . .
6 Rashawn Yates 10 10 6 16 . . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
0 Daquan Evans 6 10 5 15 . . . . . . . . .
24 Mac Harris 10 5 6 11 . . . . . . . . .
34 Joshua Green 12 7 3 10 2-4 . . 1 . . 1 . .
19 Jonathan Ross 10 7 2 9 3-13 2-11 . . 1 . . . .
17 Jhalyn Shuler 10 5 3 8 1-3 . . . . . . . .
21 Jaelen Stokes 5 4 3 7 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
10 Nick Bags 9 . 5 5 . . . . . . . . .
12 Ben Knox 12 5 . 5 . . . . . . . . .
25 Christopher Townsel 8 1 4 5 1-4 . . . . . . . .
53 De'Juan Sease 9 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
45 CJ Ross 9 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
29 Brian Norris 3 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
37 Logan Berryhill 9 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
18 Ray Thornton III 3 1 2 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
4 Omarion Dollison 11 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
12 Katravis Marsh 6 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
21 Brian Battie 12 1 . 1 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
14 Dequan Stanley 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
92 Jbril Glaze 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
38 Sean Atkins 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
94 Keeon Terrell 1 1 . 1 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
2 Michel Dukes 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
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South Fla. - Game Highs
RUSHES 46 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 298 UCF (11/26/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 7.6 Howard (09/10/2022)
TD RUSHES 6 Howard (09/10/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 34 SMU (11/12/2022)

34 at Houston (10/29/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 24 at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS PASSING 275 at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 11.3 Tulane (10/15/2022)
TD PASSES 3 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

3 at Temple (11/05/2022)
3 Tulane (10/15/2022)
3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

TOTAL PLAYS 76 SMU (11/12/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 498 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.7 Howard (09/10/2022)
POINTS 42 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

42 Howard (09/10/2022)
SACKS BY 4 Tulane (10/15/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 25 at Houston (10/29/2022)
PENALTIES 9 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 73 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TURNOVERS 3 UCF (11/26/2022)

3 at Temple (11/05/2022)
3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
3 at Florida (09/17/2022)

PUNTS 7 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTING AVG 44.4 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 33 UCF (11/26/2022)
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Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 51 Tulane (10/15/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 345 UCF (11/26/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 9.2 at Temple (11/05/2022)
TD RUSHES 5 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 41 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 33 at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS PASSING 465 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 11.3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 6 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 87 Tulane (10/15/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 621 at Temple (11/05/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 9.4 at Temple (11/05/2022)
POINTS 54 at Temple (11/05/2022)
SACKS BY 3 at Houston (10/29/2022)

3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 30 SMU (11/12/2022)

30 Tulane (10/15/2022)
PENALTIES 10 at Houston (10/29/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 95 at Houston (10/29/2022)
TURNOVERS 3 UCF (11/26/2022)

3 Howard (09/10/2022)
PUNTS 3 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

3 Tulane (10/15/2022)
3 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
3 Howard (09/10/2022)

PUNTING AVG 46.0 UCF (11/26/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 60 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
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South Fla. - Game Lows
RUSHES 26 BYU (09/03/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 48 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 1.4 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
TD RUSHES 0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 20 UCF (11/26/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 11 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
YARDS PASSING 110 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 3.9 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
TD PASSES 0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)

0 at Florida (09/17/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)
0 BYU (09/03/2022)

TOTAL PLAYS 51 Tulane (10/15/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 158 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 2.5 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
POINTS 3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
SACKS BY 0 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)
0 at Houston (10/29/2022)

FIRST DOWNS 11 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PENALTIES 1 at Houston (10/29/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 10 UCF (11/26/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 UCF (11/26/2022)

0 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)
0 at Houston (10/29/2022)
0 Tulane (10/15/2022)
0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)

PUNTS 1 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
1 at Temple (11/05/2022)
1 at Florida (09/17/2022)

PUNTING AVG 30.5 UCF (11/26/2022)
LONG PUNT 32 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 at Temple (11/05/2022)

0 at Houston (10/29/2022)
0 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)

LONG PUNT RETURN 0 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)
0 Tulane (10/15/2022)
0 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
0 BYU (09/03/2022)
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Opponent - Game Lows
RUSHES 25 at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 103 at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 3.7 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RUSHES 1 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 18 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 10 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PASSING 112 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 6.2 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TD PASSES 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 Howard (09/10/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 48 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 329 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 5.4 Howard (09/10/2022)
POINTS 20 Howard (09/10/2022)
SACKS BY 0 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)

0 at Florida (09/17/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)

FIRST DOWNS 17 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTIES 2 SMU (11/12/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 20 SMU (11/12/2022)

20 Tulane (10/15/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

0 at Houston (10/29/2022)
0 Tulane (10/15/2022)
0 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

PUNTS 0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)

PUNTING AVG 0.0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0.0 at Temple (11/05/2022)

LONG PUNT 0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)

PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 UCF (11/26/2022)
0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)
0 at Houston (10/29/2022)
0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

LONG PUNT RETURN 0 UCF (11/26/2022)
0 at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
0 SMU (11/12/2022)
0 at Temple (11/05/2022)
0 at Houston (10/29/2022)
0 at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
0 at Florida (09/17/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)



2022-23 South Fla. Football
Individual Game Highs

All games
Page 1/1

as of Jul 23, 2023

South Fla. - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 26 Brian Battie vs SMU (11/12/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 168 Brian Battie at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
TD RUSHES 2 Byrum Brown vs UCF (11/26/2022)

2 Brian Battie at Houston (10/29/2022)
2 Jaren Mangham vs Howard (09/10/2022)
2 Michel Dukes vs Howard (09/10/2022)

LONG RUSH 68 Brian Battie vs UCF (11/26/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 34 Katravis Marsh at Houston (10/29/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 24 Katravis Marsh at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS PASSING 275 Katravis Marsh at Houston (10/29/2022)
TD PASSES 3 Byrum Brown at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

3 Katravis Marsh at Temple (11/05/2022)
3 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

LONG PASS 91 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
RECEPTIONS 9 Sean Atkins at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 180 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 Xavier Weaver at Temple (11/05/2022)

2 Xavier Weaver at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
2 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

LONG RECEPTION 91 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS 6 Colin McCreary vs Tulane (10/15/2022)

6 Andrew Stokes at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTING AVG 51.0 Colin McCreary at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 Colin McCreary vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Andrew Stokes at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 33 Sean Atkins vs UCF (11/26/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 89 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs BYU (09/03/2022)
TACKLES 15 Dwayne Boyles vs Tulane (10/15/2022)
SACKS 3 Jason Vaughn vs Tulane (10/15/2022)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3 Jason Vaughn vs Tulane (10/15/2022)

3 DJ Gordon IV at Louisville (09/24/2022)
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 26 Deneric Prince at Tulsa (11/18/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 265 Edward Saydee at Temple (11/05/2022)
TD RUSHES 3 Edward Saydee at Temple (11/05/2022)

3 Malik Cunningham at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG RUSH 75 Edward Saydee at Temple (11/05/2022)

75 Tyjae Spears vs Tulane (10/15/2022)
75 Puka Nacua vs BYU (09/03/2022)

PASS ATTEMPTS 41 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 31 Clayton Tune at Houston (10/29/2022)

31 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 465 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 6 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG PASS 74 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
RECEPTIONS 9 Nathaniel Dell at Houston (10/29/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 197 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 4 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG RECEPTION 74 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
FIELD GOALS 4 Camden Price at Temple (11/05/2022)
LONG FIELD GOALS 45 Collin Rogers vs SMU (11/12/2022)
PUNTS 3 Lachlan Wilson at Tulsa (11/18/2022)

3 Casey Glover vs Tulane (10/15/2022)
3 Mason Fletcher at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
3 Luke Larsen vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
3 Mark Vassett at Louisville (09/24/2022)
3 Phillip Richards vs Howard (09/10/2022)

PUNTING AVG 46.0 Mitch McCarthy vs UCF (11/26/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 Jeremy Crawshaw at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Mason Fletcher at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 60 Malik Fleming vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 29 Jayce Rogers at Houston (10/29/2022)
TACKLES 16 Ty Van Fossen at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
SACKS 1 Ricky Barber vs UCF (11/26/2022)

1 Ahmaad Moses vs SMU (11/12/2022)
1 DeVere Levelston vs SMU (11/12/2022)
1 Brenyen Scott at Temple (11/05/2022)
1 Latrell Bankston at Houston (10/29/2022)
1 Chidozie Nwankwo at Houston (10/29/2022)
1 Chad Stephens vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
1 Quincy Riley at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 YaYa Diaby at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Yasir Abdullah at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Jacob Boren vs BYU (09/03/2022)

TACKLES FOR LOSS 2.5 Wilson Huber at Cincinnati (10/08/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS 1 Justin Hodges vs UCF (11/26/2022)

1 Jahari Rogers vs SMU (11/12/2022)
1 Alex Odom at Temple (11/05/2022)
1 Josh Minkins at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Chandler Jones at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Tre'Vez Johnson at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 Jalen Kimber at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 Robert Jones III vs Howard (09/10/2022)
1 Max Tooley vs BYU (09/03/2022)
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Brian Battie 12 175 1236 51 1185 6.8 8 68 98.8
Gerry Bohanon 7 60 418 32 386 6.4 3 59 55.1
Michel Dukes 11 54 193 5 188 3.5 5 28 17.1
Byrum Brown 4 31 208 29 179 5.8 3 42 44.8
K'wan Powell 8 24 124 1 123 5.1 1 37 15.4
Jaren Mangham 4 24 106 2 104 4.3 3 23 26.0
Jimmy Horn Jr. 11 9 105 10 95 10.6 1 55 8.6
Jason Albritton 6 12 72 0 72 6.0 1 18 12.0
Kelley Joiner Jr. 4 12 44 0 44 3.7 0 10 11.0
Mychael Hamilton 5 10 28 1 27 2.7 0 12 5.4
Katravis Marsh 6 20 73 51 22 1.1 0 24 3.7
Sean Atkins 11 2 9 0 9 4.5 0 6 0.8
Xavier Weaver 9 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.1
Omarion Dollison 11 1 0 5 -5 -5.0 0 0 -0.5
Andrew Stokes 6 2 0 35 -35 -17.5 0 0 -5.8
Team 12 3 0 21 -21 -7.0 0 0 -1.8

Total 12 440 2617 243 2374 5.4 25 68 197.8
Opponents 12 460 3031 216 2815 6.1 37 75 234.6

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Gerry Bohanon 7 117.9 91-160-6 56.9 1070 6 91 152.9
Katravis Marsh 6 129.7 58-113-2 51.3 827 7 73 137.8
Byrum Brown 4 168.9 36-50-1 72.0 404 5 37 101.0
Michel Dukes 11 139.2 3-3-0 100.0 14 0 18 1.3

Total 12 130.0 188-326-9 57.7 2315 18 91 192.9
Opponents 12 167.9 275-375-6 73.3 3384 25 74 282.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Xavier Weaver 9 53 718 13.5 6 63 79.8
Jimmy Horn Jr. 11 37 551 14.9 3 91 50.1
Sean Atkins 11 19 238 12.5 3 37 21.6
Brian Battie 12 14 91 6.5 0 31 7.6
Omarion Dollison 11 12 176 14.7 0 40 16.0
Michel Dukes 11 8 72 9.0 0 35 6.5
Yusuf Terry 10 7 57 8.1 0 14 5.7
Kelley Joiner Jr. 4 7 45 6.4 0 24 11.3
Holden Willis 10 6 69 11.5 1 24 6.9
Jaren Mangham 4 4 24 6.0 0 10 6.0
Khafre Brown 9 4 61 15.3 0 20 6.8
Gunnar Greenwald 8 4 37 9.3 0 16 4.6
Chris Carter 9 3 9 3.0 1 6 1.0
Chris Mottillo 10 3 37 12.3 1 20 3.7
Ajou Ajou 1 2 9 4.5 0 5 9.0
Garret Reynolds 6 2 14 7.0 0 7 2.3
Jayson Littlejohn 10 2 34 17.0 2 17 3.4
Dequan Stanley 7 1 73 73.0 1 73 10.4

Total 12 188 2315 12.3 18 91 192.9
Opponents 12 275 3384 12.3 25 74 282.0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Sean Atkins 8 64 8.0 0 33
Xavier Weaver 4 36 9.0 0 20

Total 12 100 8.3 0 33
Opponents 8 77 9.6 0 60

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Aamaris Brown 2 0 0.0 0 0
Matthew Hill 1 0 0.0 0 0
Mekhi LaPointe 1 12 12.0 0 12
Dwayne Boyles 1 37 37.0 0 37
Jayden Curry 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 6 49 8.2 0 37
Opponents 9 94 10.4 2 39

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Brian Battie 33 659 20.0 0 48
Jimmy Horn Jr. 7 209 29.9 1 89
Michel Dukes 4 106 26.5 0 34
Sean Atkins 1 2 2.0 0 2
Timarcus Simpson 1 0 0.0 0 0
Jason Albritton 1 18 18.0 0 18

Total 47 994 21.1 1 89
Opponents 9 166 18.4 0 29

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Matthew Hill 1 12 12.0 0 12
Dwayne Boyles 2 0 0.0 0 0
Jayden Curry 2 0 0.0 0 0
Rashawn Yates 1 0 0.0 0 0
Christian Williams 1 0 0.0 0 0
Jatorian Hansford 1 0 0.0 0 0
Brian Battie 1 0 0.0 0 0
Eddie Kelly 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 10 12 1.2 0 12
Opponents 11 18 1.6 0 11
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Spencer Shrader - 9-13 37-37 - - - - - 64
Brian Battie 8 - - 1 - - - - 50
Xavier Weaver 6 - - - 1 - - - 38
Jimmy Horn Jr. 5 - - - 1 - - - 32
Michel Dukes 5 - - - - - - - 30
Sean Atkins 3 - - - 1 1 - - 20
Gerry Bohanon 3 - - - - - - - 18
Jaren Mangham 3 - - - - - - - 18
Byrum Brown 3 - - - - 2 - - 18
Jayson Littlejohn 2 - - - - - - - 12
Chris Carter 1 - - - - - - - 6
Chris Mottillo 1 - - - - - - - 6
Holden Willis 1 - - - - - - - 6
K'wan Powell 1 - - - - - - - 6
Dequan Stanley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jason Albritton 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 44 9-13 37-37 1 3 3 0 0 336
Opponents 64 15-18 61-62 0 1 1 0 1 494

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Spencer Shrader 9-13 69.2 1-1 3-3 3-4 2-4 0-1 49 0
Opponents 15-18 83.3 0-0 7-7 7-8 1-1 0-2 45 0

FG Sequence
Team Name South Fla. Opponents
Howard 54 50
Florida (22),(49),49 (31)
Louisville (37) (29),(25)
Cincinnati (21)
Houston 31
Temple 44 (32),(34),(32),(35)
SMU (41) (22),53,(45)
Tulsa (25),(34) (23),(25)
UCF (34) (27)
Tulane (16) (20),31
BYU (39),(37)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Gerry Bohanon 7 220 386 1070 1456 208.0
Brian Battie 12 175 1185 0 1185 98.8
Katravis Marsh 6 133 22 827 849 141.5
Byrum Brown 4 81 179 404 583 145.8
Michel Dukes 11 57 188 14 202 18.4
K'wan Powell 8 24 123 0 123 15.4
Jaren Mangham 4 24 104 0 104 26.0
Jimmy Horn Jr. 11 9 95 0 95 8.6
Jason Albritton 6 12 72 0 72 12.0
Kelley Joiner Jr. 4 12 44 0 44 11.0
Mychael Hamilton 5 10 27 0 27 5.4
Sean Atkins 11 2 9 0 9 0.8
Xavier Weaver 9 1 1 0 1 0.1
Omarion Dollison 11 1 -5 0 -5 -0.5
Andrew Stokes 6 2 -35 0 -35 -5.8
Team 12 0 -21 0 -21 -1.8
Total 12 766 2374 2315 4689 390.8
Opponents 12 835 2815 3384 6199 516.6

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Colin McCreary 25 1018 40.7 54 1 14 5 3 0
Andrew Stokes 16 661 41.3 52 0 4 7 3 0
Total 41 1679 41.0 54 1 18 12 6 0
Opponents 25 1004 40.2 54 0 8 12 3 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Spencer Shrader 63 3966 63.0 50 0
Total 63 3966 63.0 50 0 11 39.9 25
Opponents 92 5268 57.3 32 3 50 37 27
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Brian Battie 12 1185 91 0 659 0 1935 161.3
Jimmy Horn Jr. 11 95 551 0 209 0 855 77.7
Xavier Weaver 9 1 718 36 0 0 755 83.9
Gerry Bohanon 7 386 0 0 0 0 386 55.1
Michel Dukes 11 188 72 0 106 0 366 33.3
Sean Atkins 11 9 238 64 2 0 313 28.5
Byrum Brown 4 179 0 0 0 0 179 44.8
Omarion Dollison 11 -5 176 0 0 0 171 15.5
Jaren Mangham 4 104 24 0 0 0 128 32.0
K'wan Powell 8 123 0 0 0 0 123 15.4
Jason Albritton 6 72 0 0 18 0 90 15.0
Kelley Joiner Jr. 4 44 45 0 0 0 89 22.3
Dequan Stanley 7 0 73 0 0 0 73 10.4
Holden Willis 10 0 69 0 0 0 69 6.9
Khafre Brown 9 0 61 0 0 0 61 6.8
Yusuf Terry 10 0 57 0 0 0 57 5.7
Dwayne Boyles 12 0 0 0 0 37 37 3.1
Chris Mottillo 10 0 37 0 0 0 37 3.7
Gunnar Greenwald 8 0 37 0 0 0 37 4.6
Jayson Littlejohn 10 0 34 0 0 0 34 3.4
Mychael Hamilton 5 27 0 0 0 0 27 5.4
Katravis Marsh 6 22 0 0 0 0 22 3.7
Garret Reynolds 6 0 14 0 0 0 14 2.3
Mekhi LaPointe 11 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.1
Chris Carter 9 0 9 0 0 0 9 1.0
Ajou Ajou 1 0 9 0 0 0 9 9.0
Andrew Stokes 6 -35 0 0 0 0 -35 -5.8
Team 12 -21 0 0 0 0 -21 -1.8
Total 12 2374 2315 100 994 49 5832 486.0
Opponents 12 2815 3384 77 166 94 6536 544.7
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
11 Dwayne Boyles 12 71 42 113 10-17 1-3 1-37 3 2 2-0 3 . .
8 DJ Gordon IV 11 39 27 66 6.5-9 . . 1 1 . 2 . .
22 Mekhi LaPointe 11 38 15 53 2-7 1-4 1-12 1 . . 1 . .
33 Timarcus Simpson 12 35 9 44 1-21 . . . . . 2 . .
15 Jayden Curry 12 25 15 40 . . 1-0 . 1 2-0 . . .
4 Christian Williams 10 26 14 40 2-5 . . 3 . 1-0 . . .
13 Tramel Logan 12 16 21 37 5.5-16 0.5-3 . 2 1 . . . .
2 TJ Robinson 9 25 12 37 0.5-1 . . 1 1 . . . .
40 Jason Vaughn 12 27 8 35 8.5-34 5-24 . 2 1 . . . .
23 Davon Hicks 10 20 13 33 3.5-14 . . . 1 . . . .
7 Will Jones II 12 20 12 32 1-4 . . 2 . . . . .
1 Matthew Hill 10 15 15 30 1-6 . 1-0 . 1 1-12 1 . .
9 Aamaris Brown 11 18 8 26 . . 2-0 5 . . . . .
5 Antonio Grier 4 12 9 21 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
28 Jatorian Hansford 10 10 9 19 5-17 2.5-12 . . . 1-0 2 . .
16 Eddie Kelly 11 8 11 19 1.5-2 . . 1 1 1-0 . . .
99 Darrien Grant 12 12 6 18 1.5-6 . . . . . . . .
6 Rashawn Yates 10 10 6 16 . . . 1 . 1-0 . . .
90 Rashad Cheney Jr. 6 5 11 16 3-5 . . . 1 . . . .
0 Daquan Evans 6 10 5 15 . . . . . . . . .
24 Mac Harris 10 5 6 11 . . . . . . . . .
34 Joshua Green 12 7 3 10 2-4 . . 1 . . 1 . .
19 Jonathan Ross 10 7 2 9 3-13 2-11 . . 1 . . . .
17 Jhalyn Shuler 10 5 3 8 1-3 . . . . . . . .
21 Jaelen Stokes 5 4 3 7 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
10 Nick Bags 9 . 5 5 . . . . . . . . .
12 Ben Knox 12 5 . 5 . . . . . . . . .
25 Christopher Townsel 8 1 4 5 1-4 . . . . . . . .
53 De'Juan Sease 9 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
29 Brian Norris 3 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
37 Logan Berryhill 9 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
18 Ray Thornton III 3 1 2 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
45 CJ Ross 9 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
4 Omarion Dollison 11 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
48 Andrew Beardall 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
38 Sean Atkins 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
92 Jbril Glaze 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
2 Michel Dukes 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
21 Brian Battie 12 1 . 1 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
12 Katravis Marsh 6 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
42 Lewai Mitchell 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
14 Dequan Stanley 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
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Total Tackles
Player S-A Total BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Dwayne Boyles 71-42 113 6-2 5-4 2-2 4-3 4-8 4-7 12-3 7-3 6-4 7-2 9-2 5-2
DJ Gordon IV 39-27 66 3-2 4-2 - 4-5 5-6 4-2 DNP 6-2 6-3 2-2 1-0 4-3
Mekhi LaPointe 38-15 53 8-2 4-0 4-3 1-1 8-2 - DNP 3-1 1-2 0-1 3-1 6-2
Timarcus Simpson 35-9 44 2-0 3-0 2-2 3-0 2-1 6-2 8-1 2-0 1-2 2-1 4-0 -
Christian Williams 26-14 40 1-0 DNP DNP 2-1 3-2 2-2 4-2 3-2 4-2 1-2 2-0 4-1
Jayden Curry 25-15 40 3-2 3-2 0-1 0-1 1-1 1-4 1-0 1-0 2-1 3-1 5-1 5-1
TJ Robinson 25-12 37 4-1 3-2 3-2 6-2 DNP DNP 2-0 0-1 DNP 3-2 3-1 1-1
Tramel Logan 16-21 37 4-0 3-2 0-1 1-4 2-2 0-3 3-0 0-2 - 2-5 1-1 0-1
Jason Vaughn 27-8 35 1-0 2-1 0-1 2-0 3-0 2-1 4-0 1-0 1-0 3-4 3-1 5-0
Davon Hicks 20-13 33 1-0 2-2 DNP 0-1 1-2 4-2 6-3 0-1 1-1 5-0 DNP 0-1
Will Jones II 20-12 32 1-1 1-1 - - 1-0 0-1 1-1 2-4 3-2 3-1 1-0 7-1
Matthew Hill 15-15 30 1-1 DNP 0-2 4-2 1-1 1-0 2-2 4-2 1-4 1-1 - DNP
Aamaris Brown 18-8 26 2-0 1-1 1-1 0-1 1-0 2-2 3-1 1-1 2-1 1-0 4-0 DNP
Antonio Grier 12-9 21 1-2 DNP 5-5 6-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Jatorian Hansford 10-9 19 2-0 3-0 1-1 1-3 1-0 1-2 0-2 0-1 DNP DNP - 1-0
Eddie Kelly 8-11 19 1-0 0-1 0-2 3-1 0-1 0-1 1-2 3-1 0-2 - - DNP
Darrien Grant 12-6 18 0-1 1-1 0-1 - - 0-1 0-1 - 1-0 3-0 3-1 4-0
Rashawn Yates 10-6 16 - 1-0 0-1 1-0 DNP DNP 2-2 - 3-2 0-1 2-0 1-0
Rashad Cheney Jr. 5-11 16 2-1 0-6 - 0-2 2-1 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Daquan Evans 10-5 15 2-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-1 1-1 2-1 - DNP 4-0
Mac Harris 5-6 11 - 0-1 - - - 1-1 1-1 0-2 DNP DNP 3-1 -
Joshua Green 7-3 10 0-1 1-1 - 1-0 - - - - - 2-1 1-0 2-0
Jonathan Ross 7-2 9 - 1-0 - - - 0-1 DNP DNP 2-0 2-1 1-0 1-0
Jhalyn Shuler 5-3 8 - 1-2 - 1-1 1-0 - - DNP DNP - - 2-0
Jaelen Stokes 4-3 7 - 3-2 DNP DNP 0-1 - 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Ben Knox 5-0 5 - - 1-0 - 3-0 - - - - - 1-0 -
Christopher Townsel 1-4 5 DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - - - - 1-4 -
Nick Bags 0-5 5 - 0-2 - 0-1 DNP 0-1 - 0-1 DNP - DNP -
De'Juan Sease 2-2 4 - - DNP 1-1 - - DNP DNP - 1-1 - -
Logan Berryhill 3-0 3 - - - 2-0 - DNP - - - DNP 1-0 DNP
Brian Norris 2-1 3 - 2-1 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Ray Thornton III 1-2 3 DNP - 1-1 0-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
CJ Ross 1-2 3 - - DNP DNP - - 1-0 - 0-1 - 0-1 DNP
Omarion Dollison 2-0 2 1-0 - - - DNP - 1-0 - - - - -
Michel Dukes 1-0 1 - - - - - DNP - - - 1-0 - -
Katravis Marsh 1-0 1 DNP - DNP - DNP DNP - - 1-0 - DNP DNP
Dequan Stanley 1-0 1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1-0 - - - - -
Brian Battie 1-0 1 - - - - - - 1-0 - - - - -
Sean Atkins 1-0 1 - - - 1-0 - - - DNP - - - -
Keeon Terrell 1-0 1 DNP 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Lewai Mitchell 0-1 1 DNP DNP DNP 0-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Andrew Beardall 0-1 1 - - - - - - - 0-1 - - - -
Jbril Glaze 0-1 1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - DNP DNP 0-1
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Rushing
Player No-Yds/TD BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Brian Battie 175-1185/8 3-14/1 7-105/1 17-150/1 9-26/0 15-96/0 23-82/1 7-20/0 12-106/2 19-129/0 26-145/0 18-168/1 19-144/1
Gerry Bohanon 60-386/3 4-28/0 2-9/0 15-102/1 7--3/0 13-74/1 14-117/0 5-59/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Michel Dukes 54-188/5 5-23/0 3-34/2 7-12/1 3-11/0 6-16/0 DNP 5-14/0 5-21/1 5-8/0 4-10/0 6-23/0 5-16/1
Byrum Brown 31-179/3 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 3--4/0 1--2/0 12-76/1 15-109/2
K'wan Powell 24-123/1 DNP 2-3/1 DNP 8-45/0 DNP 4-15/0 3-15/0 2-5/0 2-28/0 2-6/0 1-6/0 DNP
Jaren Mangham 24-104/3 10-39/1 7-28/2 5-33/0 2-4/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Katravis Marsh 20-22/0 DNP - DNP 1--13/0 DNP DNP 4--2/0 7-20/0 4-14/0 4-3/0 DNP DNP
Jason Albritton 12-72/1 DNP 2-9/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 4-40/0 4-16/1 1-4/0 1-3/0
Kelley Joiner Jr. 12-44/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 2-11/0 4-8/0 4-15/0 DNP DNP 2-10/0
Mychael Hamilton 10-27/0 3-5/0 4-17/0 - 3-5/0 DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Jimmy Horn Jr. 9-95/1 1-12/0 - - DNP 1-10/0 2-10/0 1-2/0 1--6/0 2-51/1 - - 1-16/0
Sean Atkins 2-9/0 - - 1-3/0 - 1-6/0 - - DNP - - - -
Andrew Stokes 2--35/0 - - - 1--22/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1--13/0 DNP
Xavier Weaver 1-1/0 - - - DNP - - - - - 1-1/0 DNP DNP
Omarion Dollison 1--5/0 - - - 1--5/0 DNP - - - - - - -

Receiving
Player No-Yds/TD BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Xavier Weaver 53-718/6 5-113/0 7-57/0 8-82/0 DNP 5-55/0 7-112/2 4-36/1 7-84/0 6-119/2 4-60/1 DNP DNP
Jimmy Horn Jr. 37-551/3 2-10/0 2-52/0 - DNP 8-180/2 1-2/0 5-98/1 4-39/0 1-18/0 3-60/0 6-42/0 5-50/0
Sean Atkins 19-238/3 - 1-8/0 - 2-35/0 1-4/1 - - DNP 1-19/0 4-55/0 9-115/1 1-2/1
Brian Battie 14-91/0 2-10/0 - 2-7/0 - 3-10/0 1-1/0 1-7/0 4-47/0 - - - 1-9/0
Omarion Dollison 12-176/0 - 1-39/0 1-7/0 4-31/0 DNP 1-8/0 - 1-40/0 1-13/0 - 1-18/0 2-20/0
Michel Dukes 8-72/0 - 1-3/0 - 1--2/0 - DNP 1-35/0 1-6/0 1-14/0 1-3/0 1-4/0 1-9/0
Yusuf Terry 7-57/0 DNP - - 4-38/0 - - 2-10/0 - 1-9/0 - - DNP
Kelley Joiner Jr. 7-45/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 4-32/0 2--4/0 DNP DNP 1-17/0
Holden Willis 6-69/1 1-4/0 - - DNP - DNP - 1-19/0 1-2/1 - 1-11/0 2-33/0
Khafre Brown 4-61/0 - 1-19/0 1-20/0 - - 1-16/0 - 1-6/0 - DNP DNP DNP
Gunnar Greenwald 4-37/0 2-12/0 2-25/0 - - - - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Jaren Mangham 4-24/0 3-14/0 1-10/0 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Chris Mottillo 3-37/1 - - DNP DNP 1-4/0 - - - - - 2-33/1 -
Chris Carter 3-9/1 - 1-6/0 - 1-1/0 DNP - - 1-2/1 DNP - DNP -
Jayson Littlejohn 2-34/2 - - - DNP DNP - - - - 1-17/1 1-17/1 -
Garret Reynolds 2-14/0 - - DNP 1-7/0 - DNP DNP DNP - 1-7/0 DNP DNP
Ajou Ajou 2-9/0 2-9/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Dequan Stanley 1-73/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1-73/1 - - - - -
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Returns Game-by-Game
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as of Jul 23, 2023

Punt Returns
Player No-Yds BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Sean Atkins 8-64 - 1-6 - 2-11 2-16 - 1--2 DNP - - 1-0 1-33
Xavier Weaver 4-36 - 1-8 1-20 DNP - - - 2-8 - - DNP DNP

Kick Returns
Player No-Yds BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Brian Battie 33-659 7-150 1-20 4-93 2-42 2-32 2-24 1-13 2-15 7-164 1-6 - 4-100
Jimmy Horn Jr. 7-209 1-89 1-32 - DNP - - - - - 1-20 4-68 -
Michel Dukes 4-106 - 1-31 - - 3-75 DNP - - - - - -
Jason Albritton 1-18 DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1-18 - - -
Sean Atkins 1-2 - - - - - - - DNP - - 1-2 -
Timarcus Simpson 1-0 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-0

Interceptions Returns
Player No-Yds BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Aamaris Brown 2-0 - - 1-0 - - 1-0 - - - - - DNP
Dwayne Boyles 1-37 - - 1-37 - - - - - - - - -
Mekhi LaPointe 1-12 1-12 - - - - - DNP - - - - -
Matthew Hill 1-0 - DNP - - - 1-0 - - - - - DNP
Jayden Curry 1-0 - 1-0 - - - - - - - - - -

Fumble Returns
Player No-Yds BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Dwayne Boyles 2-0 - - - - - - - - - - - 2-0
Jayden Curry 2-0 - 1-0 - - 1-0 - - - - - - -
Matthew Hill 1-12 - DNP - 1-12 - - - - - - - DNP
Christian Williams 1-0 - DNP DNP - - - - - - - - 1-0
Rashawn Yates 1-0 - 1-0 - - DNP DNP - - - - - -
Eddie Kelly 1-0 - - - - - - - 1-0 - - - DNP
Brian Battie 1-0 - - - 1-0 - - - - - - - -
Jatorian Hansford 1-0 - - - - - - 1-0 - DNP DNP - -
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Player Total BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Brian Battie 1935 174 125 250 68 138 107 40 168 293 151 168 253
Jimmy Horn Jr. 855 111 84 - DNP 190 12 100 33 69 80 110 66
Xavier Weaver 755 113 65 102 DNP 55 112 36 92 119 61 DNP DNP
Gerry Bohanon 386 28 9 102 -3 74 117 59 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Michel Dukes 366 23 68 12 9 91 DNP 49 27 22 13 27 25
Sean Atkins 313 - 14 3 46 26 - -2 DNP 19 55 117 35
Byrum Brown 179 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP -4 -2 76 109
Omarion Dollison 171 - 39 7 26 DNP 8 - 40 13 - 18 20
Jaren Mangham 128 53 38 33 4 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
K'wan Powell 123 DNP 3 DNP 45 DNP 15 15 5 28 6 6 DNP
Jason Albritton 90 DNP 9 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 58 16 4 3
Kelley Joiner Jr. 89 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 11 40 11 DNP DNP 27
Dequan Stanley 73 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - 73 - - - - -
Holden Willis 69 4 - - DNP - DNP - 19 2 - 11 33
Khafre Brown 61 - 19 20 - - 16 - 6 - DNP DNP DNP
Yusuf Terry 57 DNP - - 38 - - 10 - 9 - - DNP
Dwayne Boyles 37 - - 37 - - - - - - - - -
Chris Mottillo 37 - - DNP DNP 4 - - - - - 33 -
Gunnar Greenwald 37 12 25 - - - - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Jayson Littlejohn 34 - - - DNP DNP - - - - 17 17 -
Mychael Hamilton 27 5 17 - 5 DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Katravis Marsh 22 DNP - DNP -13 DNP DNP -2 20 14 3 DNP DNP
Garret Reynolds 14 - - DNP 7 - DNP DNP DNP - 7 DNP DNP
Mekhi LaPointe 12 12 - - - - - DNP - - - - -
Ajou Ajou 9 9 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Chris Carter 9 - 6 - 1 DNP - - 2 DNP - DNP -
Andrew Stokes -35 - - - -22 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - -13 DNP
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Player UA-A Total BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Jason Vaughn 5-0 5 - - - - 1-8 1-6 3-10 - - - - -
Jatorian Hansford 2-1 2.5 1-1 - - 0.5-2 - 1-9 - - DNP DNP - -
Jonathan Ross 2-0 2 - 1-7 - - - - DNP DNP - - - 1-4
Dwayne Boyles 1-0 1 - - - - - - 1-3 - - - - -
Jaelen Stokes 1-0 1 - 1-5 DNP DNP - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Mekhi LaPointe 1-0 1 - - 1-4 - - - DNP - - - - -
Keeon Terrell 1-0 1 DNP 1-5 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Tramel Logan 0-1 0.5 - - - 0.5-3 - - - - - - - -
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Player UA-A Total BYU HOW UF LOU ECU UC Tulane UH Temple SMU Tulsa UCF
Dwayne Boyles 8-4 10.0 2.0-2 - - 0.5-1 1.5-4 1.5-3 2.0-4 1.5-2 - 1.0-1 - -
Jason Vaughn 8-1 8.5 1.0-4 - - - 2.0-12 1.0-6 3.0-10 - - 1.5-2 - -
DJ Gordon IV 6-1 6.5 - 1.5-1 - 3.0-6 1.0-1 - DNP - - - 1.0-1 -
Tramel Logan 3-5 5.5 2.0-8 - - 1.0-3 - - 1.0-2 0.5-0 - 0.5-1 0.5-2 -
Jatorian Hansford 4-2 5.0 1.0-1 1.0-2 1.0-2 0.5-2 - 1.5-10 - - DNP DNP - -
Davon Hicks 3-1 3.5 - 1.5-6 DNP - - - - - 1.0-7 1.0-1 DNP -
Jonathan Ross 3-0 3.0 - 1.0-7 - - - - DNP DNP - - 1.0-2 1.0-4
Rashad Cheney Jr. 2-2 3.0 - 0.5-1 - - 2.5-4 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Christian Williams 2-0 2.0 - DNP DNP - - - 1.0-1 - - - - 1.0-4
Mekhi LaPointe 2-0 2.0 - - 2.0-7 - - - DNP - - - - -
Joshua Green 2-0 2.0 - 1.0-3 - - - - - - - 1.0-1 - -
Eddie Kelly 1-1 1.5 - - 0.5-0 - - - - 1.0-2 - - - DNP
Darrien Grant 1-1 1.5 - - - - - - - - - - 0.5-2 1.0-4
Matthew Hill 1-0 1.0 - DNP - - - - 1.0-6 - - - - DNP
Will Jones II 1-0 1.0 1.0-4 - - - - - - - - - - -
Jhalyn Shuler 1-0 1.0 - 1.0-3 - - - - - DNP DNP - - -
Jaelen Stokes 1-0 1.0 - 1.0-5 DNP DNP - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Christopher Townsel 1-0 1.0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - - - - 1.0-4 -
Timarcus Simpson 1-0 1.0 - 1.0-21 - - - - - - - - - -
Keeon Terrell 1-0 1.0 DNP 1.0-5 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
TJ Robinson 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-1 - - DNP DNP - - DNP - - -
Antonio Grier 0-1 0.5 - DNP 0.5-1 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP
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#2 Michel Dukes Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Temple 3 3 0 100.0 14 0 18 0-0 139.2
Totals 3 3 0 100.0 14 0 18 0-0 139.2

#11 Gerry Bohanon Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
BYU 17 30 1 56.7 172 0 50 1-0 98.2
Howard 17 28 1 60.7 219 0 39 0-0 119.3
Florida 12 28 2 42.9 116 0 20 0-0 63.4
Louisville 9 17 2 52.9 62 0 18 2-20 60.0
East Carolina 18 28 0 64.3 253 3 91 1-3 175.5
Cincinnati 11 21 0 52.4 139 2 33 0-0 139.4
Tulane 7 8 0 87.5 109 1 44 0-0 243.2
Totals 91 160 6 56.9 1070 6 91 4-23 117.9

#12 Katravis Marsh Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Louisville 4 11 0 36.4 48 0 21 1-13 73.0
Tulane 7 15 0 46.7 150 2 73 1-6 174.7
Houston 24 34 0 70.6 275 1 40 3-12 148.2
Temple 11 22 1 50.0 176 3 63 0-0 153.1
SMU 12 31 1 38.7 178 1 32 1-14 91.1
Totals 58 113 2 51.3 827 7 73 6-45 129.7

#17 Byrum Brown Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Temple 0 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 1-4 0.0
SMU 2 3 0 66.7 24 1 17 1-2 243.9
Tulsa 21 25 0 84.0 240 3 37 1-9 204.2
UCF 13 20 1 65.0 140 1 27 1-9 130.3
Totals 36 50 1 72.0 404 5 37 4-24 168.9
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South Fla. Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 3 2 14 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 4 4 28 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 5 4 25 3 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 4 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati L 24-28 3 3 17 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 3 3 17 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/29/2022 at Houston L 27-42 4 4 27 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/05/2022 at Temple L 28-54 4 3 21 3 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 4 3 16 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
11/18/2022 at Tulsa L 42-48 6 6 35 4 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
11/26/2022 UCF L 39-46 6 5 32 4 3 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 40 of 47 (85.1%) 47 40 249 32 18 14 8 9 3 1 2 0 0

Opponents Inside South Fla. Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 5 4 20 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 3 2 13 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
09/17/2022 Florida L 28-31 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
09/24/2022 Louisville L 3-41 5 4 20 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0
10/01/2022 East Carolina L 28-48 5 4 27 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
10/08/2022 Cincinnati L 24-28 3 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 8 6 38 5 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
10/29/2022 Houston L 27-42 4 4 28 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/05/2022 Temple L 28-54 6 6 26 2 1 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0
11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 4 4 24 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/18/2022 Tulsa L 42-48 9 7 41 5 5 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 1
11/26/2022 UCF L 39-46 5 5 32 4 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 51 of 61 (83.6%) 61 51 300 37 24 13 14 14 4 2 1 0 3
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3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 3-12 25.0 0-3 0.0 1-4 25.0 1-2 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 2-8 25.0 0-2 0.0 0-2 0.0 2-3 66.7 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 8-15 53.3 3-3 100.0 2-5 40.0 1-3 33.3 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 5-16 31.3 2-4 50.0 1-4 25.0 2-5 40.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 5-13 38.5 0-2 0.0 0-3 0.0 2-3 66.7 3-5 60.0 0-0 0.0
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati L 24-28 8-15 53.3 4-5 80.0 2-4 50.0 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 2-9 22.2 1-2 50.0 1-2 50.0 0-3 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/29/2022 at Houston L 27-42 4-11 36.4 0-1 0.0 1-4 25.0 2-3 66.7 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/05/2022 at Temple L 28-54 7-15 46.7 4-6 66.7 0-2 0.0 1-3 33.3 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 7-17 41.2 0-3 0.0 2-4 50.0 2-5 40.0 3-5 60.0 0-0 0.0
11/18/2022 at Tulsa L 42-48 4-10 40.0 2-3 66.7 0-2 0.0 1-2 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/26/2022 UCF L 39-46 4-9 44.4 1-2 50.0 1-3 33.3 1-1 100.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0

South Fla. 59-150 39.3 17-36 47.2 11-39 28.2 16-36 44.4 15-39 38.5 0-0 0.0
Opponents 73-145 50.3 21-35 60.0 30-51 58.8 14-33 42.4 8-26 30.8 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 2-3 66.7 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati L 24-28 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/29/2022 at Houston L 27-42 1-4 25.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/05/2022 at Temple L 28-54 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 2-4 50.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
11/18/2022 at Tulsa L 42-48 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/26/2022 UCF L 39-46 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0

South Fla. 14-30 46.7 1-2 50.0 6-8 75.0 4-6 66.7 3-14 21.4 0-0 0.0
Opponents 14-23 60.9 3-4 75.0 7-8 87.5 2-5 40.0 2-6 33.3 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 25:17 06:06 07:23 04:34 07:14 00:00
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 21:04 05:08 05:54 05:37 04:25 00:00
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 36:19 09:55 08:39 05:43 12:02 00:00
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 29:13 04:40 10:08 05:29 08:56 00:00
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 29:14 04:56 07:38 06:28 10:12 00:00
10/08/2022 at Cincinnati L 24-28 32:29 11:45 09:32 03:00 08:12 00:00
10/15/2022 Tulane L 31-45 23:08 05:59 04:17 09:09 03:43 00:00
10/29/2022 at Houston L 27-42 29:53 06:35 06:53 05:49 10:36 00:00
11/05/2022 at Temple L 28-54 31:57 11:36 03:30 07:59 08:52 00:00
11/12/2022 SMU L 23-41 32:42 03:07 10:12 09:34 09:49 00:00




